timeframes, on budget.

•	 Administer external contracts in relation to major 

projects.

•	 Increase in the number of caravan registrations.

•	 Less fire abatement complaints received.

Eighty (80) nuisance abatement notices were issued 

for the financial year and three hundred and seventy 

six (376) caravan licences were issued.  Council has an 

Environmental Health By-Law that includes regulations for 

the use of caravans within our Municipality. 

PLANNING
All individuals, communities and developers who 

undertake a development or project within the

[...]

Kindergarten children 

were given DTPa/IPV and MMR.  Year 6 children were 

given Hep B and Chicken Pox.  Year 7 female students 

were given Gardasil and Year 10 students were given dTpa 

in accordance with the immunisation schedules.

There were a total of one hundred and five (105) persons 

immunised during the reporting period.

The guidelines changed in January 2013.  Only high 

school children are required to be immunized under the 

Council progam.  This will progressively change over the 

next three years whereby only Year 7 children will be